BID PROPOSAL

TO: **CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT**, a California Community College District, acting by and through its Board of Trustees ("the District").

FROM:	Golden Bay Construction, Inc.
	(Name of Bidder)
	3826 Depot Rd
	(Address)
	Hayward, CA 94545
	(City, State, Zip Code)
	(P) 510-783-2960 (F) 510-783-2971
	(Telephone/Fax)
	johnny@gbayinc.com
	(E-Mail Address of Bidder's Representative(s))
	Johnny Zanette
	(Name(s) of Bidder's Authorized Representative(s))

1. Bid Proposal

1.	Base Bid	\$ 453,600.00
2.	Owner's Non-Specified Allowance	\$ 50,000.00
3.	Total Bid Amount (Sum of Line 1 + 2)	\$ 503,600

- - that it has checked all of the above figures and understands that neither the District nor any of its agents, employees or representatives shall be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned Bidder in preparing and submitting this Bid Proposal. The Bidder confirms that the bid proposal includes the Owner's Non-Specified Allowance in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$50,000.00).
- 1.2 Owner's Non-Specified Allowance. Bidder shall include in Bid Proposal the stipulated sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$50,000.00) for non-specified work to be performed ONLY at the determination and direction of the District. Work performed at the determination and direction of the District under this Allowance shall be documented by Contractor and submitted to Construction Manager per the requirements specified in Article 9 of the General Conditions. Contractor shall include a separate line item in

Contractor's Schedule of Values as "Allowance" with the value of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00). At closeout of Contract, any funds remaining in the Allowance shall be credited to Owner through a Change Order.

1.3 Acknowledgment of Bid Addenda. The Bidder confirms that this Bid Proposal incorporates and is inclusive of, all items or other matters contained in Bid Addenda issued by or on behalf of the District.

Addenda Nos. 1,2 received, acknowledged and incorporated into this Bid Proposal.

- 2. Documents Accompanying Bid. The Bidder has submitted with this Bid Proposal the following: (a) Bid Security; (b) Subcontractors List; (c) Statement of Qualifications; (d) Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit; (e) Non-Collusion Affidavit; and (f) Public Works Contractor Registration Certification Form. The Bidder acknowledges that if this Bid Proposal and the foregoing documents are not fully in compliance with applicable requirements set forth in the Call for Bids, the Instructions for Bidders and in each of the foregoing documents, the Bid Proposal may be rejected as non-responsive.
- 3. Award of Contract. If the Bidder submitting this Bid Proposal is awarded the Contract, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the District the Contract in the form attached hereto within ten (10) days after notification of award of the Contract. Concurrently with delivery of the executed Agreement to the District, the Bidder awarded the Contract shall deliver to the District: (a) Certificates of Insurance evidencing all insurance coverages required under the Contract Documents; (b) the Performance Bond; (c) the Labor and Material Payment Bond; (d) the Certificate of Workers' Compensation Insurance; and (e) the Drug-Free Workplace Certificate. Failure of the Bidder awarded the Contract to strictly comply with the preceding may result in the District's rescission of the award of the Contract and/or forfeiture of the Bidder's Bid Security. In such event, the District may, in its sole and exclusive discretion elect to award the Contract to the responsible Bidder submitting the next lowest Bid Proposal, or to reject all Bid Proposals.
- 4. Contractor's License. The undersigned Bidder is currently and duly licensed in accordance with the California Contractors License Law, California Business & Professions Code §§7000 et seq., under the following classification(s) **BCGGCTGCT2CGT** bearing License Number(s) 451401 , with expiration date(s) of 1/31/2024 . The Bidder certifies that: (a) it is duly licensed, in the necessary class(es), for performing the Work of the Contract Documents; (b) that such license shall be in full force and effect throughout the duration of the performance of the Work under the Contract Documents; and (c) that all Subcontractors providing or performing any portion of the Work shall be so properly licensed to perform or provide such portion of the Work.
- 5. Acknowledgment and Confirmation. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges its receipt, review and understanding of the Drawings, the Specifications and other Contract Documents pertaining to the proposed Work. The undersigned Bidder certifies that the Contract Documents are, in its opinion, adequate, feasible and complete for providing, performing and constructing the Work in a sound and suitable manner for the use specified and intended by the Contract Documents. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has, or has available, all necessary equipment, personnel, materials, facilities and technical and financial ability to complete the Work for the amount bid herein within the Contract Time and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

BID No.: B21/22-13 CHABOT COLLEGE FIRE WATER UPGRADE PROJECT

By:

(Corporate Seal)

BID No.: B21/22-13 CHABOT COLLEGE FIRE WATER UPGRADE PROJECT

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

Bidder:	Golden Bay Construction, In	nc.	
Address:	3826 Depot Road, Hayward	I, CA 94545	
Telephone:	(510) 783-2960		
Fax:	(510) 783-2971		
Bidder's Authorized Representative:		Johnny Zanette - President	9//
			///

PROJECT: BID NO.: B21/22-13 Chabot College Fire Water Upgrade Project

		///
NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR	BUSINESS LOCATION/ ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR	OF THE WORK

PHOTOCOPY THIS PAGE AS NECESSARY TO LIST ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS

In accordance with Public Contract Code §4104, General Contractors submitting bids on California public projects should submit subcontractors license numbers with all bids. Pursuant to California Senate Bill 854, any subcontractor(s) who intend to bid on any public works project must be registered with the California's Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF Alameda)
PROJECT: BID NO.: B21/22-13 Cr	nabot College Fire Water Upgrade Project
I, Johnny Zanette (Typed or Printed Name)	, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that I
am the President of	Golden Bay Construction, Inc. , the party
submitting the foregoing Bid Proposal ("the undersigned declares, states and certified	(Bidder Name) ne Bidder"). In connection with the foregoing Bid Proposal, the s that:
partnership, company, association, organ 2. The Bid Proposal is genuine a 3. The bidder has not directly or or sham bid, and has not directly or indir bidder or anyone else to put in sham bid, 4. The bidder has not in an communication, or conference with anyo overhead, profit or cost element of the bid against the public body awarding the con 5. All statements contained in th 6. The bidder has not, directly or or the contents thereof, or divulged infor	and not collusive or sham. indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false ectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any other or to refrain from bidding. In manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, one to fix the bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to fix any of price or that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage stract or of anyone interested in the proposed contract. The Bid Proposal and related documents are true. The indirectly, submitted the bid price or any breakdown thereof, mation or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any hip, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to
Executed this 30th day of Augu	ust, 2022 at Hayward, Alameda County, CA
. 6	(City, County and State) under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.	and the laws of the state of same the tractine telegoning to
	0000 D 1 D 1
	3826 Depot Rd
Signature	(Address)
Johnny Zanette	Hayward, CA 94545
Name Printed or Typed	(City, County and State)
	₍ 510 ₎ 783-2960
(/	(Area Code and Telephone Number)

STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

1.1	Form	anization of entity of Bidder, i.e., corporation, partnership, etc. Corporation If a corporation, state the following: State of incorporation: CA
		Date of incorporation: 10/28/1983
		President/Chief Executive Officer: Johnny Zanette
		Secretary: Brent Zanette
		Treasurer/Chief Financial Officer: Anthony Zanette
	1.1.2	If a partnership, state the following: Type of partnership, i.e., general partnership, limited partnership:
		Names of all general partners, if any of the general partners are not natural persons, provide the information for each such general partner requested by Paragraphs 1.1.1, 1.1.2 and 1.1.4 as appropriate:
	1.1.3	If a proprietorship, state the names of all proprietors:
	1.1.4	If a joint venture, state the following
		Date of organization:
		Names of all joint venture members. For each member of the joint venture, provide the information requested by Paragraphs 1.1.1, 1.1.2 and 1.1.3 for each joint venture member, as applicable:
.2	Numb	er of years your organization has been in business as a contractor: 38 years
1.3	Numb	er of years your organization has conducted business under its present name:
.4		organization has conducted business under a name or name style different than organization's present name, identify all prior name(s) or name style(s):
		N/A

1.

	1.5	Your organization's Federal Tax Identification Number: 94-2918512
	1.6	Your Public Works Contractor Registration Number: 1000002870
2.	Licer 2.1	California Contractors License: Number: 451401 Expiration Date: 1/31/2024 Responsible Managing Employee/Officer: Johnny Zanette License Classification(s): A,B,C8,C10,C12,C31
	2.2	Has a claim or other demand ever been made against your organization's California Contractors License Bond? YesX No If yes, on a separate attachment, state the following: (i) the name, address and telephone number of each person or entity making claim or demand; (ii) the date of each claim or demand; (iii) the circumstances giving rise to each such claim or demand; and (iv) the disposition of each such claim or demand.
	2.3	Has a complaint ever been filed against your organization's California Contractors License with the California Contractors State License Board? Yes _X _ No If yes, on a separate attachment, state the following for each complaint: (i) the name, address and telephone number of each person or entity making the complaint; (ii) the date of each complaint; (iii) the circumstances giving rise to each such complaint; and (iv) the disposition of each such complaint, including without limitation, any disciplinary or other action imposed or taken by the California Contractors State License Board as a result of any such complaint.
	2.4	Has your contractors' license(s) been consistently active for at least five (5) years without revocation or suspension? _X_ Yes No
3.	Expe	rience
	3.1	Categories of work (other than management/supervision) your organization typically performs with your own forces
	3.2	On a separate attachment, list similar sized construction project completed by your organization in the past seven (7) years and for each project identified, state: (i) a general description of the work performed by your organization on the project; (ii) the dollar value of the work performed or to be performed by your organization, percentage of change orders for the project, original completion date and final completion date (iii) the project owner's name, address, telephone number and email address, the name of the project owner's representative, address, telephone number and email address; and (iv) the project architect's name, address, telephone number, contact person and their email address.
	3.3	On a separate attachment, list all construction projects your organization has in progress and for each project listed, state: (i) a general description of the work performed by your organization on the project; (ii) the dollar value of the work performed or to be performed

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

by your organization; (iii) the project owner's name, name of the project owner's representative and the address and telephone number of the project owner and the project owner's representative; (iv) the project architect's name, address, telephone number and contact person; (v) percent presently complete; and (vi) the current scheduled completion date.

4.	Performance	History

4.1	Claims 4.1.1	and lawsuits (if you answer yes to any of the following, you must attach details). Have any lawsuits or other administrative, legal, arbitration or other proceedings, ever been brought or commenced against your organization or any of its principals, officers or equity owners in connection with any construction contract or construction project? YesX No
	4.1.2	Has your organization ever filed a lawsuit or commenced other administrative, legal or other proceedings in connection with any construction contract or construction project? Yes _X_ No
	4.1.3	Are there any judgements, orders, decrees, mediation or arbitration awards pending, outstanding against your organization or any of the officers, directors, employees or principals of your organization? YesX _ No
4.2	Has yo	our organization ever refused to sign a construction contract awarded to it? Yes _X No
4.3	Has yo	our organization ever failed to complete a construction contract?Yes _X_No
4.4	Has your organization ever been declared in default of a construction contract within California within the past ten (10) years? YesX No	
4.5		ny construction contract to which your organization has been or is a party to been ated for the convenience of the project owner?Yes <u>X</u> No
4.6	Bond,	claim or other demand ever been asserted against any Bid Bond, Performance or Payment Bond posted by your organization in connection with any construction ct or your submittal of a bid proposal for a construction contract? Yes _X No
4.7	percer under contra	our Firm or an Associated Firm or any of their owners or officers who owns ten at (10%) or more equity interest of your organization been convicted of a crime federal, state, or local law involving: bidding for, awarding of, or performance of a ct with a public entity; making a false claim(s) to any public entity; or fraud, theft, er act of dishonesty to any contracting party within the past ten (10) years? YesX No
4.8	violati	vour organization or any predecessor to your organization been charged with a ion of the California False Claims Act or similar federal statute within the past ten ears? Yes _X_ No

	4.9	Has any individual or entity who owns ten percent (10%) or more of the equity interest of your organization been an equity owner of ten percent (10%) or more of the equity interest of any other entity or organization, within the past ten (10) years, which has been charged with a violation of the California False Claims Act or similar federal statute within the past ten (10) years? Yes _X No
	4.10	Has any individual or entity who owns ten percent (10%) or more of the equity interest of your organization been charged with a violation of the California False Claims Act or similar federal statute within the past ten (10) years? Yes _X No
		If "YES" to any of the above questions you will Not qualify for this project.
	4.11	Has your Firm contracted for and completed construction of a minimum of three (3) California community college, university or higher education projects, each with a value of at least \$500,000, and all within the past five (5) years? _X Yes No
5.0	Refer	rences (Include name, contact person, telephone, email and address for each reference provided):
	5.1 7	rade References (three (3) minimum)
		Graniterock 831-768-2000
		Central Concrete Supply 408-293-6272
		WhiteCap 925-961-8970
	52 F	Bank References
	V	Heritage Bank of Commerce 224 Airport Parkway, Suite 100 SJ,CA 95110
	5.0	
	5.3	Public Works Inspectors of Record (K-12 or community college project)
		Toby Black (510) 4884-6769 toby.black@sjcc.edu
		Rudy Conteras (408) 690 8102 ruconteras@sjusd.org Kevin Arthur (510) 657-0761 karthur@fremont.k12.ca.us
		Reviil Altiful (510) 657-0761 kartiful@ilefilofit.k12.ca.us
		Owner references (three (3) minimum, California community college districts and/or K-12 school district
		Toby Black (510) 4884-6769 toby.black@sjcc.edu
		Rudy Conteras (408) 690 8102 ruconteras@sjusd.org
		Kevin Arthur (510) 657-0761 karthur@fremont.k12.ca.us

6.0 Accuracy and Authority

The undersigned is duly authorized to execute this Statement of Bidders Qualifications under penalty of perjury on behalf of the Bidder. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has personal knowledge of each of the responses to this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications and/or that he/she has conducted all necessary and appropriate inquiries to determine the truth, completeness and accuracy of responses to this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications.

The undersigned declares and certifies that the responses to this Statement of Bidder's Qualifications are complete and accurate; there are no omissions of material fact or information that render any response to be false or misleading and there are no misstatements of fact in any of the responses.

Executed this 30th day of August	_{2022 at} Hayward, California
(City and State)	
I declare under penalty of perjury under Californ	nia law that the foregoing is true and correct.
_	(Signature)
	Johnny Zanette-President
(Тур	ped/or written name)

Statement of Bidders Experience

Project Name: Middlefield Road Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements Project

Location: Middlefield Road, Woodside Ave to Main Street, Redwood City

Owner Name / Contact Info: City of Redwood City - Peter Delgado (650) 740-7350

pdelgado@redwoodcity.org

Scope of Work: Street and sidewalk reconstruction, storm drain modifications, landscape, traffic signal

modifications, microsurfacing, signage & striping

Initial Contract Amount: \$8,062,064

Substantial Completion Date: 2022

Project Name: Central Corridor Bike / Ped Safety Improvements

Location: Various Streets, Daly City

Owner Name / Contact Info: City of Daly City - Shirley Chan (650) 991-8231 schan@dalycity.org

Scope of Work: Street and sidewalk reconstruction, storm drain modifications, traffic signal

modifications, slurry seal, signage & striping

Initial Contract Amount: \$2,117,549

Substantial Completion Date: 2021

Project Name: Palmetto Avenue Streetscape Project

Location: Palmetto Avenue, Clarendon Road to Paloma Ave., Pacifica

Owner Name / Contact Info: City of Pacifica - Raymund Donguines (650) 738-3768

rdonguines@pacifica.gov

Scope of Work: Street and sidewalk reconstruction, storm drain modifications, landscape, electrical,

signage & striping

Initial Contract Amount: \$3,226,028

Substantial Completion Date: 2019

Project Name: Linden Ave Phase 2 and Spruce Ave Traffic Calming Improvements Project - ATP

Location: Linden Ave and Spruce Ave, South San Francisco

Owner Name / Contact Info: City of South San Francisco – Angel Torres (650) 829-6660

angel.torres@ssf.net

Scope of Work: Street and sidewalk reconstruction, storm drain modifications, landscape, bioswales,

signage & striping

Initial Contract Amount: \$1,094,883

Substantial Completion Date: 2021

Project Name: Lara Field Parking Lot Rehabilitation Project

Location: Crystal Springs Rd & Cypress Ave, San Bruno

Owner Name / Contact Info: City of San Bruno - David Wong (650) 616-7157 dhwong@sanbruno.ca.gov

Scope of Work: Parking lot, street and sidewalk reconstruction, underground utilities, fences, landscape,

bioswales, electrical, signage & striping

Initial Contract Amount: \$853,438

Substantial Completion Date: 2022

GBC CURRENT JOB LIST

Project Name & Location	Location	Customer	Contract Amt
Citywide Sidewalk Repair, Various Locations	Menlo Park	City of Menlo Park	3,000,000.00
04-A6112 Skyline Culverts, Hwy 35	Los Gatos	Caltrans	\$ 255,200.00
San Bruno Avenue / Cherry Avenue Intersection Imp.	San Bruno	City of San Bruno	\$ 339,193.00
R & R Concrete in Row	San Jose	City of San Jose	\$5,000,000.00
Storm Drain Rehab & Repair, Various Locations	Palo Alto	City of Palo Alto	\$1,250,923.00
Santa Clara Valley Med Center, 751 S. Bascom Avenue	San Jose	Stronghold Engineering	\$589,648.00
Remillard Court & Story Road Intersection Imp	San Jose	City of San Jose	\$ 276,744.00
Tract 8058 Utilities and Site Improvements	Hayward	City of Hayward	\$ 713,831.00
Spyglass Drive Storm Drain	San Bruno	City of San Bruno	\$ 805,310.00
Replace Waterline Under Pilarcitos Creek	Half Moon Bay	Coastside County Water District	\$ 340,930.00
San Felipe Road Improvements	San Jose	City of San Jose	\$ 195,220.00
2022 Pedestrian Xing Enhancements	Fremont	City of Fremont	\$ 358,028.75
Elkins Way Water Main Replacement	San Jose	City of San Jose	\$ 559,950.00
Sewer Replacement, Spruce St - 4th to Miller	South San Francisco	City of South San Francisco	\$ 74,692.00
Morgan Hill RRFB, Tilton Avenue & Dougherty Avenue	Morgan Hill	City of Morgan Hill	\$ 120,000.00
Penitencia Creek Realignment	San Jose	City of San Jose	\$ 88,965.00
RRFB & HAWK Project	Morgan Hill	City of Morgan Hill	\$ 665,989.00
Ped & Bike Safety Improv., E. Fremont Avenue / Manet Drive	Sunnyvale	City of Sunnyvale	\$ 292,411.00

CERTIFICATION OF PRE-BID SITE VISIT

The Honorable Board of Trustees Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor Dublin, California 94568

RE: IFB B21/22-13 Chabot College Fire Water Upgrades Project

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In connection with submitting a Bid Proposal for the Work described as IFB NO: B21-22-13 Chabot College Fire Water Upgrades Project, I visited the Site of the Work on Tuesday, August 2, 2022, at Chabot College, 25555 Hesperian Blvd, Hayward, California 94545 on behalf of:

GO/DEN BAY CON.

Bidding Vendor Company Name

to inspect the Site of the proposed work, which will be turned over to the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, in its present condition, with a representative of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College, in order to acquaint the Bidder with the proposed Work so that the Bidder fully understands the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions attendant to execution and completion of the Work. I have also reviewed on behalf of the Bidder, the as-built drawings and/or previous Contract Documents, site conditions and Bid Documents with District representatives and/or Contract Manager at Las Positas College.

I certify all conditions provided for my review and their effect on the Work as called for in the Contract Documents are included and accounted for in the Bid Proposal amounts submitted to the District.

I understand that a Bidder who fails to submit this Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit, fully executed, with the Bidder's Bid Proposal form, will result in rejection of the Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness.

OolDew BAY

Name of Bidding Company

3826 DEPOT RD.

\$10 783 2960

LAS POSITAS

Purchasing and Warehouse Services Representative Initials:

August 02, 2022

CERTIFICATION OF PRE-BID SITE VISIT

The Honorable Board of Trustees Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor Dublin, California 94568

RE: BID NO.: B21/22-13 CHABOT COLLEGE FIRE WATER UPGRADE PROJECT

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In connection with submitting a Bid Proposal for the Work described as BID NO.: **B21/22-13 CHABOT COLLEGE FIRE WATER UPGRADE PROJECT**, I visited the Site of the Work on August 2, 2022 at 10:00 AM.

on behalf of Golden Bay Construction, Inc.

Bidder Name

to inspect the Site of the proposed work, which will be turned over to the Bidder, if awarded the Contract, in its present condition, with a representative of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College, in order to acquaint the Bidder with the proposed Work so that the Bidder fully understands the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions attendant to execution and completion of the Work. I have also reviewed on behalf of the Bidder, the as-built drawings and/or previous Contract Documents, site conditions and Bid Documents with District representatives and/or Construction Manager for the Project.

I certify all conditions provided for my review and their effect on the Work as called for in the Contract Documents are included and accounted for in the Bid Proposal amounts submitted to the District.

I understand that a Bidder who fails to submit this Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit, fully executed, with the Bidder's Bid Proposal form, will result in rejection of the Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness.

Golden Bay Construction, Inc.
Name of Bidder
Authorized Signatory ///
Address //
3826 Depot Rd
Hayward, CA 94545
510-783-2960
Phone Number
8/25/2022
Date

BID No.: B21/22-13 CHABOT COLLEGE FIRE WATER UPGRADE PROJECT

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION CERTIFICATION

			(Attachment D to S	Special Condit	ions)	
		I, Johnny Zane	tte	, am the	President	of
		(Print Name	e)		(Title)	
	Gol	den Bay Construction, In	IC.			
		(Contractor Name)				
l d	eclaı	re, state and certify to all of	the following:			
1.	I am aware of the provisions and requirements of California Senate Bill (SB) 854, the Public Works Contractor Registration Program.					
2.	I am authorized to certify, and do certify, on behalf of Contractor that an annual registration fee has been paid and I am registered as eligible to bid and work on public works projects by doing all of the following:					
	A.	Must have workers' comp glistered public works con		r any employees	s and only use subo	contractors who are
	В.	Must have Contractors Sta	ate License Board lice	nse, if applicable	to trade;	
	C.	Must have no delinquent agency;	unpaid wage or penal	ty assessments	owed to any employ	yee or enforcemen
	D.	Must not be under federal	or state debarment;			
	E.	Must not be in prior violati	on of this registration r	equirement once	it becomes effective	e on April 1, 2015.
3.	of sus	ntractor and I understand tification herein, or (b) viola the Department of Industr spension of payments, or bo the Public Works Contractor pject to debarment in accor	ated this certification b rial Relations (DIR), t oth. Contractor and I ful r Registration Certifica	y failing to carry he Contract awa rther understand tion Law of Califo	out and to impleme arded herein is sub that, should Contrac ornia Senate Bill 854	nt the requirements ject to termination tor violate the terms , Contractor may be
4.	and	ntractor and I acknowledge d hereby certify that Contr igations under the Public W	actor and I will adher	e to, fulfill, satis	fy and discharge al	
		I declare under penalty of	perjury under the laws	of the State of 0	California that all of t	he foregoing is true
an	d col	rrect.				
		Executed at	Hayward, Califo	rnia	-////	this day of
			(City and State)	S.		
		<u>8/30</u> , 2022				
				-//	(Signature)	
				//		
					hnny Zanette dwritten or Typed N	ame)
						-,
					1000002870 Industrial Relations I	Pegistration #
				Deharmettr of t	แนนจและเพลียนเดเรา	regionation #

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that we, Everest Reinsurance Company, as Surety and Golden Bay Construction, Inc., as Principal, are jointly and severally, along with their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, held and firmly bound unto CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, hereinafter "the Obligee," for payment of the penal sum hereof in lawful money of the United States, as more particularly set forth herein.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted the accompanying Bid Proposal to the Obligee for the Work commonly described as the BID NO.: B21/22-13 CHABOT COLLEGE FIRE WATER UPGRADE PROJECT

WHEREAS, subject to the terms of this Bond, the Surety is firmly bound unto the Obligee in the penal sum of **ten percent (10%)** of the maximum amount of the Bid Proposal submitted by the Principal to the Obligee, as set forth above.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall not withdraw said Bid Proposal within the period specified therein after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified, for sixty (60) days after opening of said Bid Proposal; and if the Principal is awarded the Contract, and shall within the period specified therefor, or if no period be specified, within five (5) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the Obligee, in accordance with the Bid Proposal as accepted and give such bond(s) with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required, for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract and for the payment for labor and materials used for the performance of the Contract, or in the event of the withdrawal of said Bid Proposal within the period specified for the holding open of the Bid Proposal or the failure of the Principal to enter into such Contract and give such bonds within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the Obligee the difference between the amount specified in said Bid Proposal and the amount for which the Obligee may procure the required Work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together with all costs incurred by the Obligee in again calling for Bids, then the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the Call for Bids, the Work to be performed thereunder, the Drawings or the Specifications accompanying the same, or any other portion of the Contract Documents shall in no way affect its obligations under this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract, the Call for Bids, the Work, the Drawings or the Specifications, or any other portion of the Contract Documents.

In the event suit or other proceeding is brought upon this Bond by the Obligee, the Surety shall pay to the Obligee all costs, expenses and fees incurred by the Obligee in connection therewith, including without limitation, attorney's fees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the I	Principal and Surety have executed this instrument this 27thy authorized agents or representatives.
day or <u>July</u> , 2022 by their duly	y authorized agents of representatives.
	Golden Bay Construction, Inc.
(Principal's Corporate Seal)	(Principal Name)
	By:
	(Typed or Printed Name)
	Title: Johnny Zanette - President
	Everest Reinsurance Company
(Surety's Corporate Seal)	(Surety Name)
(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)	By: (Signature of Surety) Mary Baez, Attorney-in-Fact Mary Baez, Attorney-in-Fact (Typed or Printed Name)
	(650) 593-8216 (Area Code and Telephone Number of Attorney-in-Fact for Surety)
	22-16 (\$\$\$\$\$\$
	Contact name, address, telephone number and email address for notices to the Surety
	Kevin Chambers
	(Contact Name)
	1340 Treat Blvd., Ste 450, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
	(Address)
	510-273-4678
	(Telephone)
	Kevin.Chambers@everestre.com
	(Email address)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy validity of that document.				
State of California County of San Mateo	_)			
On before m	e, Gregory McCartney			
7 7	(insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appearedMary	Baez			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.	er the laws of the State of California that the foregoing			
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	GREGORY MCCARTNEY Notary Public - California San Mateo County Commission # 2407514 My Comm. Expires Jun 8. 2026 (Seal)			

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Everest Reinsurance Company

of	Wilmington,	Delaware	, organized under the
laws of	Delaw	are	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other funde	amental organizati	onal documer	nts, is hereby authorized to transact within this State,
subject to a	all provisions of the	is Certificate, i	the following classes of insurance: Fire, Marine,
			, Liability, Workers' Compensation,
Common Ca	arrier Liabil	ity, Boile:	r and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,
Sprinkle	r, Team and Ve	ehicle, Au	tomobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous
	•		defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.
THIS CER	RTIFICATE is expres	sly conditione	d upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in
		7.	of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements
			e of California as long as such laws or requirements are
			nd requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed
or ame n ded			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		In Wr	TNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 10th day



		si, opolitie as of the ady
of	April	, 19_96, I have hereunto set
my hand a	nd caused m	ny official seal to be affixed this 10th
day of	April	, <u>19_96</u> .

Thuck quackers with Insurance Commissions



POWER OF ATTORNEY EVEREST REINSURANCE COMPANY DELAWARE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Everest Reinsurance Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware ("Company") having its principal office located at 477 Martinsville Road, Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint:

Greg McCartney, Mary Baez, Steve Suissa, Sylvia McGovern, Debbie Knipp

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, attest, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and as its act and deed, where required, any and all bonds and undertakings in the nature thereof, for the penal sum of no one of which is in any event to exceed

UNLIMITED, reserving for itself the full power of substitution and revocation.

Such bonds and undertakings, when duly executed by the aforesaid Attorney(s)-in-fact shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings were signed by the President and Secretary of the Company and sealed with its corporate seal.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Company ("Board") on the 28th day of July 2016:

RESOLVED, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby appointed by the Board as authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company, any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety with others and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be and that each of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such bonds, undertakings, contracts or obligations in surety or co-surety and attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the President, any Executive Vice President, and any Senior Vice President and Anthony Romano are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given power of attorney to execute, on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings in surety or co-surety with others, and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be, and that each of them is hereby authorized to attest the execution of any such power of attorney, and to attach thereto the corporate seal of the Company.

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signature of such officers named in the preceding resolutions and the corporate seal of the Company may be affixed to such powers of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be thereafter valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond, undertaking, contract or obligation in surety or co-surety with others to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Everest Reinsurance Company has caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto, and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers this 28th day of July 2016.

Qeinsurance Company SEAL 1973 OFLAWARE #

Attest: Nicole Chase, Assistant Secretary

Everest Reinsurance Company

By: Anthony Romano, Vice President

On this 28th day of July 2016, before me personally came Anthony Romano, known to me, who, being duly sworn, did execute the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said Company; that the seal affixed to the aforesaid instrument is such corporate seal and was affixed thereto; and that he executed said instrument by like order.

LINDA ROBINS
Notary Public, State of New York
No 01R06239736
Qualified in Queens County
Term Expires April 25, 2023

Linda Robins, Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Company, at the Liberty Corner, this 27th day of July 20 22.